
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
Gerald Balabanoff - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    Email:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 12 September 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 4 September 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Board - 12 September 2017 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 7 
September 2017.  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Board - 12 September 2017 4 

 
7. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS AT 

INSIGHT INVESTMENTS   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME   (Pages 15 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW PENSION 

BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL   (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE UPDATE    
 
 Presentation on pooling arrangements from representatives of London Collective 

Investment Vehicle 
 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES - APPROACH OF 
THE LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE    

 
 Presentation from Representatives of London Collective Investment Vehicle 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING ON 28 JUNE 

2017   (Pages 73 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Pension Board - 13 July 2017 - 39 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

13 JULY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

   
 * Gerald Balabanoff Scheme Members' 

Representative - Pensioners 
 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 

Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 * John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present  
 
 

93. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

94. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Richard Harbord be appointed as Chair for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 

95. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Gerald Balabanoff be appointed as Vice Chair for the 
2017/18 municipal year. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 40 -  Pension Board - 13 July 2017 

96. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests. 
 

97. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

98. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

99. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

100. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

101. Local Pension Board Survey   
 
The Board received a report which sought its views on a survey being 
conducted by the Local Government Association. 
 
The Board discussed the proposed responses, noting that responses from 
both Boards and the Chairs had been requested.  In terms of the responses 
the following comments were made: 
 

 The Board was working well in relation to the Annual Report, the 
relationship between the Chair of the Board and the Pension Fund 
Committee, holding the Committee to account  and there was a good 
working relationship between members of the Board. 

 

 In terms of examples where improvement could be made it was 
suggested that holding the Committee to account could be 
strengthened.  In addition, a forward plan of work to inform the Board 
what the Committee were due to consider and improved /targeted 
training opportunities would be beneficial, for example in relation to 
pooling and the impact it would have on the Board’s operations.  It was 
further commented that the Board should monitor its key performance 
indicators and perhaps have its own small risk register. 
 

 The Board provided scores for questions 17 and 23 indicating that 
some responses required additional notes/ caveats. 
 

 Officers should clear the agenda for the Board with the Chair. 
 

6



 

Pension Board - 13 July 2017 - 41 - 

 Questions 34 and 35 were contradictory. 
 

 The Board would like greater clarity on how to access independent 
advice. 
 

The officer undertook to complete the survey in light of the Board’s comments 
and to then forward it to the Chair for review prior to submission. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

102. Information Report - Performance Monitoring of Pensions 
Administration Service   
 
The Board received a report which presented performance monitoring 
information and sought views on whether the Council should subscribe to the 
CIPFA benchmarking service for Pensions Administration. 
 
The Board discussed the potential added value of the service, noting that few 
London Boroughs subscribed. It was suggested that such information could 
be gained via a different means eg London officer networks and therefore the 
Council should not subscribe to the service. 
 
Referring to the performance monitoring information set out in paragraph 12 
of the report it was suggested that an additional column showing the ‘actual’ 
against the ‘national target’ would be beneficial.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

103. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Draft 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2017   
 
The Board received a report which invited comments on the Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
The officer reported that the External Audit was due to be completed in 6 days 
and to date there had been no issues raised on the Pension Fund Account.  
As a new officer to Harrow, he advised that he had been impressed with the 
quality of the working papers. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the payment of employers 
contributions, the officer advised that he was not aware of any employers 
being in arrears.  He noted the comment that if any were in arrears that this 
should be included in the Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7



 

- 42 -  Pension Board - 13 July 2017 

104. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meetings on 7 March 
2017 and 10 May 2017   
 
The Board received a report which set out matters considered by the Pension 
Fund Committee at their meetings on 7 March 2017 and 10 May 2017. 
 
The Board noted that there had been discussion in relation to the non voting 
co optee on the Committee and were advised that Council would make a 
decision on this matter in September 2017. 
 
The officer undertook to provide an update on Economic, Social and 
Governance issues at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

105. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Longview 
Partners   
 
The Board received a report which set out the summary contents of the latest 
internal controls reports from Longview Partners LLP. 
 
The Board expressed concern at the management response to control 
4.6.1.4.  The officer undertook to raise this at the next meeting of the CIV and 
to report back. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

106. Information Report - Pension Fund Risk Register   
 
The Board received a report and revised risk register on which they were 
invited to comment. 
 
The Chair stated that the role of the Board was to mitigate risks.  Another 
member of the Board stated that it was not the Board’s role to ensure that the 
future was funded but that he had no issue with the risk register.  He did, 
however, suggest that ‘diversification’ be included in the ‘controls underway’ 
column. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

107. Information Report - Work Programme 2017-18   
 
The Board were invited to comment on the suggested work programme up to 
the end of 2017-18 financial year. 
 
It was commented that work on Economic, Social and Governance issues 
was required.  It was also noted that it was likely than an additional meeting of 
the Board would be required prior to the March 2018 Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

8



 

Pension Board - 13 July 2017 - 43 - 

108. Any Other Business   
 
A Board Member sought clarification on the timeliness of the despatch of the 
Annual Statements.  The officer responded that the statements had been sent 
out on time.  It was suggested that this be reflected in the responses to the 
CIPFA survey which had appeared elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.34 pm, closed at 1.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 12 September  2017 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Annual Review of 
Internal Controls at Insight Investments 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

 
The report sets out in summary the contents of the latest internal controls 
reports from Insight Investments, reviewed by KPMG. 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 14



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. The Report of the Auditor on the Pension Fund’s 2009-10 Accounts 

recommended that due diligence be carried out on the strength of the 
operational controls at investment managers both through a review of 
internal controls reports and visits to key investment managers.   At the 
November 2010 meeting of the, then, Pension Fund Investment Panel a 
template was introduced as a basis for measuring the level of assurance 
provided by the operational structure supporting each mandate. 

 
2. Operational controls of investment managers relate to the procedures in 

place to safeguard the Fund’s assets against loss through error or fraud 
and to ensure that client reporting is accurate.  Poor operational controls 
can also hampe
[...]


 

 NO  
  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details  

 

Contact:    Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 
424 1432 
 

Background Papers - None 

 
 
 
 
 

14



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 12 September  2017 

Subject: 

 

Knowledge and Understanding of Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected:             All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Local Pension Board – A technical 
Knowledge and Skills Framework: 
CIPFA/Barnett Waddingham 
 

 
 

Section 1 - Summary 

 

 

Summary 

The Board are asked to note the requirements in respect of knowledge and 
understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme as set out by CIPFA 
and The Pensions Regulator and consider how they wish to comply with these 
requirements. 
 

For information 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 8
Pages 15 to 66



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. At their first meeting on 25 June 2015 the Board were advised  of the 

publication Guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension 
Boards in England and Wales, Section 6 by the, then, Shadow 
Advisory Board. This Section referred to the Pension Act 2004 and 
specifically to the requirement that:  
An individual to whom this section applies [Member of a Pension 
Board] must be conversant with—  
(a) the rules of the scheme, and  
(b) any document recording policy about the administration of the 
scheme which is for the time being adopted in relation to the scheme.  
An individual to whom this section applies must have knowledge and 
understanding of—  
(a) the law relating to pensions, and  
(b) such other matters as may be prescribed.  
The degree of knowledge and understanding required …….. is that 
appropriate for the purposes of enabling the individual properly to 
exercise the functions of a member of the pension board. 

 
2. The Board agreed that, initially, they would seek to comply with these 

requ
[...]

e 

va
lu

at
io

n 
pr

oc
es

s,
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

de
ve

lo
pi

ng
 th

e 
fu

nd
in

g 
st

ra
te

gy
 in

 c
on

ju
nc

tio
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

fu
nd

 a
ct

ua
ry

, a
nd

 in
te

r-
va

lu
at

io
n 

m
on

ito
rin

g.

1 
2 

3 
4 

5

An
 a

w
ar

en
es

s 
of

 th
e 

im
po

rt
an

ce
 o

f m
on

ito
rin

g 
ea

rly
 a

nd
 il

l h
ea

lth
 re

tir
em

en
t s

tr
ai

n 
co

st
s.

1 
2 

3 
4 

5

A 
br

oa
d 

un
de

rs
ta

nd
in

g 
of

 th
e 

im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
ne

w
 e

m
pl

oy
er

s 
in

to
 th

e 
fu

nd
 a

nd
 o

f t
he

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

of
 e

xi
st

in
g 

em
pl

oy
er

s.

1 
2 

3 
4 

5

A 
ge

ne
ra

l u
nd

er
st

an
di

ng
 o

f t
he

 re
le

va
nt

 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
ns

 in
 re

la
tio

n 
to

 o
ut

so
ur

ci
ng

s 
an

d 
bu

lk
 tr

an
sf

er
s.

1 
2 

3 
4 

5

A 
ge

ne
ra

l u
nd

er
st

an
di

ng
 o

f t
he

 im
po

rt
an

ce
 o

f t
he

 
em

pl
oy

er
 c

ov
en

an
t a

nd
 th

e 
re

la
tiv

e 
st

re
ng

th
s 

of
 

th
e 

co
ve

na
nt

 a
cr

os
s 

th
e 

fu
nd

 e
m

pl
oy

er
s.

1 
2 

3 
4 

5

64



65



Registered office:
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org 

CIPFA registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

66



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 12 September 2017 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - London 
Borough of Harrow Pension Board: 
Draft Annual Report to Council 2017 
 
 

Responsible 

Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosure: 

 

 
Draft Annual Report to Council 2017 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 
This report reminds the Board of the need to prepare a report on their 
work to be presented to the Full Council on 30 November 2017 and 
provides an initial draft written by officers which they may find useful. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. The Terms of Reference of the Board require th
[...]



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 12 September 2017 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Pension Fund 
Committee Meeting on 28 June 2017 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Minutes of Pension Fund Committee        
28 June 2017 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

The report sets out the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
their meetings on 28 June 2017, attaches the minutes of the meetings and 
invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish to make to the 
Committee. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 28 June 2017  
 

 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 
March 2017 

 Investment Strategy and Property Strategy Asset Allocation Review  

 Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling Arrangements Update 

 Performance Measurement Services 

73

Agenda Item 12
Pages 73 to 88



 

 Update on Regular Items: 
- Draft work programme 
- Performance of fund managers 
- Issues raised by Pension Board 

 Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment Manager Longview 
Limited 

 Actuarial and Benefits Services Consultancy and Pension Fund 
Investment Consultancy – Contracts 

 Role of Co-optee  

 Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q1 2017 

 Pension Fund Risk Register Review 

 Pension Board Survey 

 Investment Manager Monitoring 
 
A copy of the minutes of the meeting is attached 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
3.  Whilst this report discusses numerous matters relevant to the financial 

standing of the Pension Fund there are no financial implications arising 
directly from it.   

 

Risk Management Implications 
 
4.  Relevant risks are included in the Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 

Equalities implications 
 
5. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
Council Priorities 
 
6.  The financial health of the Pension Fund directly affects the level of 

employer contribution which in turn affects the resources available for the 
Council’s priorities 

 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:     Dawn Calvert √  Director of Finance  

  
Date:       30 August  2017 

   

 
 

74



 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Not applicable  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details 

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 
424 1432 

Background Papers - None 

 
 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Fund Committee - 28 June 2017 - 114 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

28 JUNE 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Nitin Parekh 
   
Councillors: * Kairul Kareema Marikar 

* Norman Stevenson 
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 *  Honorary Alderman 
 R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

    
Others: * Colin Cartwright Aon Hewitt  
 * Joe Peach Aon Hewitt  
 * Howard Bluston   
    
* Denotes [Member] present 
 
 

201. Welcome   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar to her first meeting of 
the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

202. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 
 

 
 

77



 

- 115 -  Pension Fund Committee - 28 June 2017 

203. Howard Bluston   
 
RESOLVED:  That it be noted that in light of the report at agenda item 16 – 
Role of Co-optee - Howard Bluston, a former co-optee on the Committee, be 
invited to participate in the meeting. 
 

204. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, a Member on the Committee, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Ltd., and that he had clients who we
[...]
e added that expected……………………..better option” 
 
Minute 187 
Delete “456” and insert “56” 
Delete “devoid of meaningful information” and insert “inadequate as the 
performance analysis was only of asset allocation and manager 
selection was ignored” 
 
Minute 189 
Delete paragraph “The Independent Advisers …………………….. 
allocation” and insert “The Independent Advisers referred to the 5-6% 
overweighting in equities and suggested that an adjustment to the 
overweight position with Oldfields could be an appropriate way of 
re-balancing the Fund” 
 
Minute 196 
Delete “In response…………………….actively managed” 

 
(2) the minutes of the special meeting held on 10 May 2017,  be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record. 
 

207. Public Questions. Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

208. Role of  Co-optee   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance regarding the role 
of the non-voting co-optee to the Committee.  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report and drew attention to 
paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report which set out the need for the role of the 
non-voting co-optee to operate within the rules of the Council‟s Constitution.  
She emphasised that attendance at other external meetings and function 
relevant to the Pension Fund Committee would be subject to officer approval. 
 
The Chair provided some background to the report and Members asked 
questions on the cost of the training attended.  The Director of Finance 
explained that the appropriateness of the training and conferences required 
careful consideration as it would be a cost to the Pension Fund. She 
explained that this statement only applied to external training and not that 
provided in-house. Representation by the co-optee at external training and 
conferences was also subject to officer approval.   

79



 

- 117 -  Pension Fund Committee - 28 June 20
[...]
t 8.16 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NITIN PAREKH 
Chair 
 
 

87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 InformatIon Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Insight Investments
	8 Information Report - Knowledge and Understanding of Local Government Pension Scheme
	2.1 CIPFA_Pension_Boards knowledge and skills 12.9.2017
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	1. PURPOSE, SCOPE AND STATUS OF THIS GUIDANCE
	PURPOSE
	SCOPE
	STATUS

	2. POLICY AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND
	3. KEY SKILLS
	SCOPE OF THE FRAMEWORK
	PENSIONS LEGISLATION
	PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS GOVERNANCE
	PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	PENSIONS ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING STANDARDS
	PENSIONS SERVICES PROCUREMENT AND RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT
	INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT
	FINANCIAL MARKETS AND PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE
	ACTUARIAL METHODS, STANDARDS AND PRACTICES
	THE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK

	4. LOCAL PENSION BOARDS: 
A TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK
	5. FRAMEWORK STATUS, REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE
	DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE
	REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE

	6. ACHIEVING FRAMEWORK STANDARDS – TRAINING AND SUPPORT
	7. FURTHER READING AND SOURCES OF GUIDANCE
	FROM CIPFA
	OTHER SOURCES
	OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT

	ANNEX A – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE NO 14
	ANNEX B – SUGGESTED JOB DESCRIPTION AND ROLE PROFILE FOR THE CHAIR OF A PENSIONS BOARD
	ANNEX C – LGPS GOVERNANCE REGULATIONS 2014
	ANNEX D – EXAMPLE OF COMPETENCY SELF-ASSESSMENT MATRIX


	9 Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Board: Draft Annual Report to Council
	Report to Council Draft - Appendix

	12 Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting on 28 June 2017
	PFC minutes
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	PB 2  
	



	
	
	PB 2 




Pension Board  
MINUTES
12 September 2017
	Chair:
	*
Mr R Harbord

	
	
	


	Board Members:
	 †
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani
	Employer Representative - London Borough of Harrow


	
	 
	


	
	 *
Gerald Balabanoff
	Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners

	
	*
Sudhi Pathak
	Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted Bodies

	
	*
John Royle
	Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members


	
	 

	


	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>

109. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

110. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

111. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received.

</AI3>

<AI4>

112. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.

</AI4>

<AI5>

113. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI6>

<AI7>

114. InformatIon Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Insight Investments  

The Board received an information report which provided a summary of the latest internal controls reports from Insight Investments reviewed by KPMG.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

115. Information Report - Knowledge and Understanding of Local Government Pension Scheme  

The Board received a report which advised of the requirements in respect of knowledge and understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme as set out by CIPFA and the Pensions Regulator.  The Board were requested consider how they wished to meet these requirements.

The Board expressed the view that they could form their own training scheme and did not need to sign up to one particular programme as members would have differing needs.  It would be beneficial if officers could circulate details of courses/ training and websites that may be of interest.  It was agreed that if a Board member attended training it would be useful to receive a short note on the content.

A Board member sought clarification as to whether the Annual Pension Statements were audited.  The officer confirmed that all statements had been circulated by 31 August 2017 and that queries received largely related to understanding the statement content.  The format of the statements was to be reviewed but in terms of the figures contained within the statement these were not reviewed /audited unless a challenge was made.  Data cleansing was undertaken as part of the actuarial variation exercise.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

116. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Board: Draft Annual Report to Council  

The Board received an information report which advised of the need to prepare a report on their work for consideration by Council.

The officer advised that an initial draft report had been prepared for the Board’s consideration and input.  A member of the Board commented that there continued to be an issue with access to Part II papers submitted to the Pension Fund Committee.  In addition, the Chair of the Board was not permitted to stay for the Part II discussion which, given the role of the Board, was unsatisfactory.

In terms of benchmarking, the Board indicated that they had previously discussed this issue and expressed the view that there was little value to be added by participating.

RESOLVED:  That the Chair of the Board prepare the report and circulate it to the Board members for comment.

</AI9>

<AI10>

117. London Collective Investment Vehicle Update  

The Board welcomed Jill Davys, Client Relations Director, London Collective Investment Vehicle, to the meeting and received a presentation which incorporated an update on the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), Stewardship and Responsible Investment (RI).

During the presentation, the Board asked questions and made comments which were duly responded to as follows:

· The London CIV (LCIV) looked to identify efficiencies as authorities were spending too much on investment management fees.  A Board member commented that the longer term objective was to save money on fees and sought clarification as to how much of the £34 billion from across London would be in the CIV.  Ms Davys advised that the figures relating to passive investment outside the LCIV required updating but that the figure was approximately £20 billion.
· It was commented that some authorities may find that fees were lower without a CIV and that this had been raised by the Independent advisers to the Pension Fund Committee.  It would not be known for many years as to whether the CIV had met its objective.  Ms Davys advised that there had been a review of internal controls which she would circulate to the Board.
· The relationship between the Board and CIV required clarification and the Board needed to be clear as to what information was required in order to fulfil its remit.

· A Board member expressed the view that the CIV, which had been inserted into the process, regarded the Pension Board as an inconvenience and was advised that the Pensions’ Manager should be providing the Board with the necessary information.

· In time, the Board would need to see the Funds that Harrow invested in.

· Concern was expressed in relation to the governance of the CIV as it was ‘removed’ from public scrutiny.  In response, Ms Davys advised that the CIV was an FCA regulated entity and made direct reports to Pension Fund Committee Chairs across London.  There was a quarterly report on the budget and an Investment Advisory Committee established which would be attended by Harrow’s Pensions Manager.

· The timetable for the CIV should be adhered to.

· Ms Davys advised that one issue for Pension Fund Committees was that some Funds had been with the same Managers for a considerable time.  She added that the LCIV Chief Investment Officer was a former Fund Manager and that the LCIV had experienced staff on standard salaries.  A Board member sought clarification in terms of salary levels and was advised that, to the best of Ms Davys knowledge, these were below £140,000 pa.

· An in depth training session on the CIV was requested.

· The Board requested sight of the LCIV accounts and Annual Report.

Ms Davys advised that there were divergent views across London in terms of stewardship and responsible investment and she tabled the stewardship code.  A Board member stated that he was concerned that there was some pressure to use the Fund for infrastructure needs.

The Board thanked Ms Davys for her attendance and responses, stating that the future of the Pension Board in relation to the CIV was unclear.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the presentation be noted;

(2) the LCIV accounts and Annual Report be circulated to the Board;

(3) an in depth half day training session on the LCIV be arranged before the year end with the Chief Investment Officer and Risk Compliance Officer in attendance. 

</AI10>

<AI11>

118. Environmental, Social and Governance Issues - Approach of the London Collective Investment Vehicle  

See Minute 117.

</AI11>

<AI12>

119. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting on 28 June 2017  

The Board received the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held on 28 June 2017.

The Board acknowledged the value of the Pension Fund Committee Independent advisers, particularly in relation to their comments on the Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling arrangements.  It was also suggested that the Board monitor the training being undertaken by the Committee and that joint training would be useful.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee be noted. 

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.03 pm, closed at 4.00 pm).
(Signed) Richard Harbord
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Pension Board - 12 September 2017
- 44 -
- 2 -

Pension Board - 12 September 2017
Pension Board - 12 September 2017
- 3 -

